the produce. The Company operates the production buildings, the purpose of which is to ensure
the production process. It is typical of the production companies to account for the assets at
acquisition cost because this approach provides for the asset value which does not fluctuate over
the useful life of the asset.

Given that the carrying amount of the previously indexed assets as at 31 December 2016 became
immaterial, the Company decided to account for all the real estate at an acquisition value starting
as of 1 January 2017. Using this approach, operating results of the Company will be reflected
more fairly.

The change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively – by restating the opening
balances as at 1 January 2016 and all the 2016 financial statement items affected by the change
of accounting policy. Information about the effect on the Company’s financial statements is
presented below.

Pieno Žvaigždės, AB

Financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

 54

26. Change of accounting policy for land and buildings (continued)

i. Statement of financial position

 Impact of change of accounting policy
1 January 2016
thousand EUR

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Property, plant and equipment 50,753 (2,401) 48,352
Deferred tax assets - 234 234
Inventories 14,298 (5) 14,293
Other assets 13,602 - 13,602
Total assets 78,653 (2,172) 76,481

Retained earnings 4,437 1,042 5,479
Reserves 12,118 (3,088) 9,030
Other equity components 15,625 - 15,625
Total equity 32,180 (2,046) 30,134

Deferred tax  126 (126) -
Other liabilities 46,347 - 46,347
Total liabilities 46,473 (126) 46,347

 Impact of change of accounting policy
31 December 2016
thousand EUR

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Property, plant and equipment 48,589 (2,359) 46,230
Deferred tax assets - 280 280
Inventories 12,633 (4) 12,629
Other assets 15,765 - 15,765
Total assets 76,987 (2,083) 74,904

Retained earnings 5,696 799 6,495
Reserves 4,938 (2,808) 2,130
Other equity components 20,980 - 20,980
Total equity 31,614 (2,009) 29,605

Deferred tax  74 (74) -
Other liabilities 45,299 - 45,299
Total liabilities 45,373 (74) 45,299

Adjustment of retained earnings at 1 January 2016 is related to reversal of buildings
impairment which in prior periods was recognized in the profit and loss.

Pieno Žvaigždės, AB

Financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

 55

26. Change of accounting policy for land and buildings (continued)

ii. Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Impact of change of accounting policy
For the year ended 31 January 2016
thousand EUR

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Cost of sales (118,653) 26 (118,627)
Other operating income 587 (97) 490
Other operating expenses (250) (47) (297)
Selling and distribution expenses (17,422) 62 (17,360)
Administrative expenses (11,663) 99 (11,564)
Income tax expenses 69 (6) 63
Others 149,132 - 149,132
Profit for the year 1,800 37 1,837
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,800 37 1,837

There is no material impact on the Company’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no
impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows.

56

Pieno Žvaigždės, AB

Confirmation of the Management

25-04-2018
Vilnius

Financial statements and the Annual Report for the year 2017

We, Aleksandr Smagin, General Director, and Audrius Statulevičius, Finance Director of
Pieno Žvaigždės, AB, hereby confirm that, to the best of our knowledge, the Financial
Statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, as adopted by the European Union, give true